RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED SPECIAL RACING BUGGY

OFF-ROAD RACER

ueo LILTIVIA

THE HIGHEST PERFORMANCE 2WD BUGGY ON THE TRACK.

SUPER LIGHT WEIGHT FOR QUICK ACCELERATION,

SUPERB LONG-TRAVEL SUSPENSION FOR EXCELLENT HANDLING ON ANY SURFACE.
INDIPENDENT SUSPENSION ON ALL FOR WHEELS WITH PLATINUM OIL—-FILLED SHOCK
ABSORBERS AND STABILIZER EBARS.

NEW SHIELDED HEAVY DUTY ROTALY SPEED CONTROLLER.

DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPRENSION DESIGN FOR OPTIMUM WHEEL POSITIONING.
RACE—~TESTED GEOMETRY.

BALL DIFFERENTIAL FOR OPTIMUM POWER DISTRIBUTION,
RIGID, LIGHT ALUMINUM-ALLQY CHASSIS:

POWERFUL LeMANS 240ST MOTOR INCLUDED IN KIT.
FOURTEEN BALL BEARING TO REDUCE FRICTION.
HIGH-STRENGTH. HIGH-QUALITY PARTS FOR LONG SERVICE LIFE.

1: 10 SCALE

BRADICf2ichanne [N

n- FoE ST MADSD T, ss0DiLS

| B KIT No.3116 38




O Read the instruction carefully,

You can assemble the kit more easilyg
if you have grasped the general idea &&,°
of steps and structure beforchand by

Check the components in s
the kit prior to your =
slarting of the assembly,

Any claims lor replacemenis or refunds for the model in the
process of assembly will not be accepled.

O Learn the marks described in the instruction,

Places to put some lockiitle,

It will prevent the scréews and nuls get

loosen by wvibration while running.)
Point where grease should
applied,

!:1.-1.

Ek

as shown at leflt.
[Motor)

This model kil includes
item but the following

- 1011

fw {
b
Two types of radio conlrol sel are on
the market, the stick tyvpe and (hé stecr—

ing wheel L:.-'pe Choose whichever you
like,

#1926 LE MANS SP
Transmitter

e e e e R R R e o

The H¥
eorrect

BEFORE ASSEMELY

/O Ble well aware of the different Lypes ol screws,
i The difference beiween the

2 The kinds of screws which will be used in this instruction,

reading it through to the end, gg:;':f H“d’_ﬂnﬂm ThErs, i1, b

O Check the parts in the kit \ kinds of thread, Lﬂlﬂﬁ
Check to see if all the parts are carrccﬂ:.f finer and coarser|screw _
bagged as they are listed in the "List of : Bind Screw h ones,

Bageed Parts™ Your through understanding of

the assembly will enable you to the build the ! Flat Head [:m

kit without any difficulty. = i Serew

EDI’[{:R up the correct parts and screw,

| Compare the shape and size of small parts,
i such as scrows, nuts, and washers with the =
i attached sheet of “List of Small Parts”

ig Be sure aboul the localion and direction/

~ |
(It will reduce friction are assure smooth Steps where your i Good 1., W
movement.) rticular attention © C..LLL['L],.L],.LU.L rong e
Eiarequirﬂd, i
THINGS NEED BESIDES THE H_IT [NiCd Battery]
(2 Channel Radio System] i "Turbo Ultima” is designed to use & oay int Balt SCR 7.2V Racing Battery
Thizs model |5 designed i rﬂfhﬂrﬂﬂ:ﬂblﬂ 7.2V NiCd Battery FIH:k. - SPTH o ) 5
or being controlled by | 72V Racing Batiery and 7.2V Sprint TV SN R
a BEC type radio only, | p ideal Tor t h pose [ 41! -
Get a8 radio with 4 mark PRLTEry &rG lden; (for the. pur ’ |_J__$III =11

SPA MOTOR Z40WS,
#1924 LE MANS 24058

[Charger [or NiCd Batltery]

oshio's Nicd batter
. it will operate

Usa ane of the Chargers listed below which sults yvour need.

TP screw (short form of self—
tapping screw) and the ordinarly screw is ..,
:l !

TP Serew (jmmmm Sy
Finer Thread

Some of them e
Coarser Thread

""'pu—lnted tips.

Wsm Scrow

hur:];;_;; small parts

C
with the list,

of parts o [nstall,

Double—check the location and orientation
of parts with the lustration before
installation, When necessary, assemble the
parts themselves tentatively belore
procecding o the next step.

O Do not lighten the sell —lapping screw
too tight,

Do not use excessive force when tightening
thie sﬂil’—'.ilppmn‘ SCTEWS, OF yOou may sirip
the thread in the plastic. It I8 recommended to ' 7
stop tightening it when the thread part on the screw gErl.“é
inlo. the plastic part and you feel some resistance from the
tightening.

Over tighten may sirip the
thread in the plastic,

the Le mans 2405T molor, as a standardized
motors are also oplimum to mount ;

ORTS H-24085.,

is of high performance, If it is charged
or a considerable period of time,

Philips Screw Driver

Box for M3, M4 Nut)

LF —

Sharp Hobby Knife

(e a——— T\

=

V’m

Rowund Cullor

Diriver

|Model Name Time Rate 9 Features
iwn,ﬂm Super Nied 14 to 16 | 100 % |For biginners
: Charger (AC100v) |lhrs)
iINoZazn | 1,27 Fower 1@ LML) [about |For ginners Builll—in Lmer
i Charger (DG12V) 70 4
‘Battery for Radio {[No.1845 ?{uétELhﬂrEEr I 20 (minJ {00 % [Timer, Ammeter bullt in
Svslem i RCIEY )
For Transmitier {INo. 1845 | Lambda Guick about 100% |Trickle charging Automatic cut=olf at
q . i {"h 3 12 20 tmingd peak of charge
ekt 1ING 2232 | Super Nicd AC Rapidjabout about |Chargeable from Houschold Owutlet,
H Charger 40 (mln,} Electronic Timer built in,
[Tools Required] A Hex Koy, Grease and SW-— cement are included in the Kil. e aae Micron Line

Needle Nose Plier

Tape

e L=

YOO

R ubber

Wire Culter Cement

Instant Gluo

Sl e |

Brush

Mo, 3118




INSTALLATION OF COUNTER GEAR

@ Counier (sear

(2)5 %10 Beaving (1) ‘
Shalf (TUL-4)

Cut off the remainings
of Bproe.

|‘ ~ [~
L) EH:I x10 Bearing ““ 3

ister)

@3 2¢x11 Pin ey

| S

o Lo

The numerical figures in Lthe brackets indicates
a header number, in which the paris are
contained, After picking up the paris Trom thes o
@ Motor Plate (TUL-5} O bag, do not discard the header for a later .

relerence, Keep the header in the bag or tape
it down to the bag

Header

INSTALLATION OF FINAL PINION GEAR

@3 Hex Key (2) (TUL-1)
MAxd Sof Screw (1)

Higl Mdxd Set Screw

Tighten the sel screw 1o the
flat on the shalt,

M3x18
Self Tapping Screw (1)

(Jrmsmmm
M3x33 Screws (3)

Lise a pair ol plers to
= ) fit the E=ring,

Ja A B B PR T
|

@Hull Differential (Blister
)5 ¢ x10 Bearing (1)

(D)5 ¢ x10 Pearing
{Blister)

@9 E Ring (EA)
(TUL=1)

M3xd3 Screw
09 E Ring (E4) (1)

D

Applv a thin layer
ol grease,

-
f'ﬂ E vy Max1s | \ - Before installing l‘}:-re.pdb[!“ di”mml-liemr
Sclf Tapping Screw ' : . | adjust it as explai on page 17,
5 bk Orien the ascmbly | BAL 1 24 PRIt BT oy
o the direction as | Guide lor Characterizing the Muodel”™,
5 M3x33 Screw @mrbm (1.3 shown, #See page 19 for an exploded
Fix the three M3x3 screws in {(TUL.—2) vigw ol Lhe parts,

rerre o such a way that the tips will
be flush with the motor plate,

—-3- No, 3116



INSTALLATION OF REAR SHOCK STAY

Step 1

@ Hear Shock Stay

(TUL-8)
M2 Bx6

M3 Nut \-"’

Max s
Hind Scrow

M2 6x6 Bind Screws (29

M3x18 Bind Scrows (2)

M26x156 Flat Head

Screws [2)
(@) stabilizer Stopper (TUL—2)
3x8 Rind Self Tapping @
Screws (4) Rear Stabilizer (TUL-T)
e
h‘!-& H“m {2:' --------------------------------- ot S ErrrEEEEaE e g
Assemble two upper rods, right and left,
SIEP 2 fitting the ball ends referring the actual
sized drawing.
' bl ¢ Ball ‘ 58 ¢ Ball
M0 Nuts_{6) @ Black Color) @ (Silver Color)

QD 5.8 ¢ Balls (Black

Colar) {2)
© O

58 ¢ Balls (Silver

ulur@ Q {2)

E

'-'u;EE 2 ’
Bind Screw o &

b

Step 3

BRI LEEERESS

M3x8 Bind Sell Tapping Screw b

TUL—4) (TUL-T)
79 Upper Rod (TUL=T)
{(Shorter one)

oz

Rear Bulk
Head (TUL—8)

MZ2.Ex15
Flat Head Scrow

Bolt the upper rod
through a center haole
in the bottom_ law,

20

(Actunl Size)

BGmim 1

INSTALLATION OF GEARBOXSNz

Rear Bulk
Head

m Main Frame
(Blister)

Mdax8 Flai Head
Screws (4)

M3x12 Flat Head
Screws (2)

Mix35 Bind Screw (1)

(fincinaciasviviwnsa

£
=

gl

Gearbox Halc N
S‘Ep 2 @"L—ﬁ} - @

Maxas
Bind Screw

Gearbox

Mix12 Flat Head Screws (2)
~—— (for fixing the bulk head)

Fit six flat headed

| / o tmﬂurnr“ ¥ )

MdixB Flat Head Screw L Leave the clearance

——{lor lixing the gearbox) - of 2 mm here,

Mo 3116



@|N5TﬁLLHTIGH OF REAR HUB ﬁD1_‘1'|.!iI\Err:r-.e;.'il:I Swing Shaft
( Rlisi
@ Rear Hub (TUL-8)

(D5 ¢ x10 Bearings (4)

GD Stabilizer Balls (2)

p2

Suspension Shall (A)

R EHEaER Color) ;
TUL-T

Suspension Shafts
@ (A) (2)

I U D56 ¢ x10 Bearing
Suspension Shafts {(Blister)

(B) (2}

JEFT '@ Stabilizer Ball (TUL-5)

%,
M E-ring (E25) (TUL—1)

@5 E Rings (E25) (2)

@ 'fi'l'l":';"ll"‘ j

.

dx12 Flat Head RIGH'T

bBerews (2]

] 57
X<

Mdx8 Flat Head
Serews (2)

[ Maxld

Flat Head Screw

Aflter linishing the work of
this step, tighten [irmly the
six serews which have been
left tightened loosely in step &
Installation of Gearbox™

) Rear Axle Stopper
(TUL—6)

B FILLING SHOCK WITH OIL Ste IEI?{EHF:‘TT: :;'mt ;Enni Stopper (B) E'IEI’ 2 ‘l];llnhﬁca%[[ the spring and
F slopper  (H), 7 i :

< ; Dispssemble the four shocks,
ilver Color) (4) which are of assembled form

in the kit, to the state as AR
shown al right, -

A FrERERETd b

Retighten the thread.

FREREREER A1 He - £ a0 e D L R T

; 3 : [ Adjustment
Step 4 StepS Fit the spring stopper (B) damping Ratio]

Step 3

{(Pouring Oil] y pressing down the You can character -
Place the piston spring, ize your model car
to the boltom by changing the
and il the : el io,

3 Bhock Ol (TUL—=2)
Be careful not leave

1y Depending upon

Tighten the cap the clearance

firmly so that

Fill the amy air bubblé in the ofl will not —_— ; Spring Stopper (B) hE‘:‘_ﬂ. IhFII 1amp|nu
1:1»'||n4:IL'rj the oil ok, j ratio will vary,
with oi '
Valve

to the .

H Lesa tension of :
Eﬁ fl'fc the ‘shock, More tension,
brim as & S8 d Rall
: Move th a8 ¢
shown, b ity @ (Silver Color) In order to lurn the

and down slowly to

gel rid of bubbles. (TUL=T)

spring stopper (B,
hold the shock end

here,

i No. 3118



INSTALLATION OF REAR SHOCK
AND REAR STABILIZER

M3 Nylon Nut
(24) shock Collar  (TUL—2)

M3ix3 Set Screws (2)

Rear Ol Shook
e (Longer one)

%EH.IIE Flat Head Scrows
2)

M3 Mvlon Nuts (2)

e M3x12
[ﬂ Flat FHead
S i Scrow

€1 Shock Collars (2)

Bolt through the
secand hale,

{Use the ane which |8 bmm
thick,}

(2 Adjust_Balls (2) ) Adjust Ball (TUL-5)

€D stabilizer Link (L) (TUL-2)

INSTALLATION OF KNUCKLE ARM &) King i’ (TUL=T)

The one with” 55
L™ for the 4

y r Use the com nt
E?m i S with a description left side.
ol "R for the right
O Im =
@ King Pins (2)
‘ront Wheel
.[ 1 . Shaft (TUL-4)
(@) E Rings (E3) (2) s
) @ Knuckle Arm (L) (TUL-8)
L= = i / @. !E,Fiﬁmﬂs:lﬁrm ()
‘ront Wheel Shaft N
®'{ﬁ'~’|__4?” S E Ring (E3) (TUL-1)

[E] INSTALLATION OF FRONT SHOCK STAY (&) 53¢ Ball (Silver Color) (TUL~7)

; T ]
MAx1l8 Bind Screws {—::l Slepl UPP“"—I' Rod {TUL—-I'Il
[_ ﬁ,f}ﬂcmhle twuhut thﬁ? (shorier  ons) o
referring Lo the actua
MBx1E Flat Head sized drawing lor how (Actual Size)

much 1o screw in the

M3x8 Bind Sell Tapping Ball End (L) {TUL-T)

Screws (2} o S e
Ix8
[IIEIII Step 2  Step 3 iy ser Tupping
M3 Nuts (6) Screw
MixlB Bind Screw : ol
- 1"I.I'r:"-.'a..

(Silver Color)

Mixlh
Flat Head
Serpw

G6) Front Bulk Head
(TUL—E6)

e Rk _@\ @) Fromt Shock Stay (TUL-B)

Mo. 3118 —6—




msmLmem OF FRONT SUSPENSION ARM A

n
E Ring (E25) ¥,
@ (TUL—1) 5t t\.
Suspension Shafts ] #
@ (C) (2)

) = — -~ Hnuch]e
@ Suspension Shafis A Arm (L)

(D) (2)

“ ﬁ'! i
(Silver Caolor) b g % Shaft _ ". 1
[ m {EE]FE‘H{TGGI;'?% \ =y 2 = = _-_'J-l-r.a_.
'.

LEFT

il [Rici
% 7 e @) E Ring (E25) e .

: Ring B) — _EFX
| @ (TUL=1) ;,‘{:

= - y
= ; = =L
1'|'||"‘.'II.#.-:'&|_ J‘: ‘ @Frunt Suspension Arm  (TUL—6)
]

\ 76) Suspension Shaft (C) (Silver Color) (TUL—-T)
Knuckle Arm (R) assembled in step 10, kL

INSTALLATION OF FRONT STABILIZER

SIEF 2 G— M3x3 Set Serow
M2x10 Screw e
= % . g ﬁ"-‘\
) @ Front Stabilizer = I,F
M2X10 Screws (2) Sten | . M3x3 Set Screw (TUL~5) TR
ep : 2.6 AN
Assemble two of these ! D %n:},iﬁu&m s 7 =
M2.6x6 Bind Self for right and left, M2x10 Screw___ o . 4 o
Tapping Sordws: (2) 184 Ball (TUL-T)
(o
M3x3 Set Scrows (2)] G2 Adjust :
Bali =k 1 100
& f'J'UI.—:':}/@ 3 - o it
@ Adjust Balts (2) ' Q =
(B) 486 Balls (20 | (2 Stabilizer Link (5) i
O @ (TUL-2) ] @
screw in theé end,

INSTALLATION OF FRONT BULK HEAD B Mixi2

G__Flat Head Screw

M3Ixl12 Flat Head Screw

Mix12 Flat Head Scrows (2) .

I

Mdx8 Flat Head Screws (2)

w

Mix12 Flat Head Serews (2)

b

/%—M-lxa
Flal Head Scrow

: - Hum r
Mdix8 £ (TUL—&)
Flat Head Screw =~ ‘

Maxl2
Flat Hepd Scrow

- No. 3116



INSTHLLAT[DN OF FRONT SHOCK

M3xlB
Hind Secrews (2)

M3 Nvlon Nuts (2}

ile

E2) Shock Collars  (2)

©

@) Shock Collar (TUL—2)

Front Cil Shock {(Shorier onel~—_|

= CD—Max18 Bind Screw

ASSEMBLY OF SERVO SAVER

B3 Ball Nut (TUL-T)

M2.6x6 Bind Screw (1)

=

@0 Ball Nur (D)

d®©

@ Center Rod (1)

=

&

(6D servo Saver (A) (TUL-8) Widen the slit
with a screw -

driver to fit It

) Servo Saver (B) (TUL—8)
M2,6x6 Bind Screw

Serva. Saver

(C) (TUL—6)

@ aServo Saver (D))
(TUL—86)

Center Rod

(TUL-7)

lNSTﬁLLﬁT[DN OF SERVO SAVER

@S-:rvu Saver Collar
(TUL-86)

M3Ax6
Flat Head Screws (2)

=

Servo Saver

@ Servo Saver Shaft
(TUL—4)

M3xG Flat Head Sorew

Mo 3118



IHETALLAT[DH OF TIE ROD

M26X15
Flat Head Screws (4)

| ey

M2.6 Nuts (1)

@ 68 ¢ Balls

© 0O

(Black Calor) (4) (@)

Step |

Screw in ball ends to two
each of the tie rod, right
and left referring to the

gciunl size drawing,

@) 58 ¢ Ball (Black Color)
(TUL~4)

Ball End
(L)
TUL=T)

Step 2
M26x15
Flat Head Screw 7

58 @ Ball
{Black Color)
r.TUIi -41

&
i

({3 Tic Rod
(TUL-7)

[Actual Size)
1. 5m

m] HOW TO CHECK RADIO SYSTE

& Extend
the
antenna

(B) St the trim lever
in neutral.

r--.., -r-'_-... ==
- _'..-.-. . .-

. v conneclor,
Resistor

Fully
Charged

Baltery Pack

Plug in the baltery

MEheck the radio control system by ~ . This model car is designed to be
operating components in order of the ° conirolled by the BEC type radio
numerical figures, k only.

Speed Control Pﬂ_ \ : ¥ i
Serva 3 =y T4 *Transmitter-- [t s {n effect a control box, Signal
o ":* | waves are transmitled through an
i antenna according o the stick
movements,
awitch / - oy i
j ecolver «----.- Receives the signals (rom the trans -
e @E’;m wi o - ncnlvnr mitter and send them to the servos,
) e T o
AA4ZE switch, (BN
A R BBErVD sessecss They really move the control mercha-
R WY hen You turn this, ] nism of a model car in accordance witk
apthe maotor, will runJ the signals [rom the receiver
o>
- L= #L0) Extend the ®Antenna---- A0 antenna on the transmitler sends
[ !

signals, and one on the receiver

accepls them, They should be [ully
extended,

: ﬂ'lkﬁﬁﬁ-é LUl P
(. {#—-—zﬂ*‘tﬁ% ¢ Speed Control
= . ‘

. ‘T
o
% Neutral control at "N"_ . *Trim Lever----

= =
mark See the botlom column jes
Qﬁi for the operation of Lhe "}a -
—scontraller,
e s

. - 'Hﬂ“.ﬂr .
523 Refer to 13, 28 as (82 Meter

Wl lo the wiring,
J [Malor Test)

L.;:"'-‘- .
.I:.;IEl (
heck to see if the

conlroller Is sel in neutral™
when connecting the plug
indicated with arrows;

They will adjust the neutral position
of servos, thus regulate the steering
and advancing controls finely.

You can tell the amount of electricity

in n battery and how the signals are
emitted,

#Servo Horns =+ They are intermediate devices on the

serva 1o activate the controls, There
are several Lypes in shape, Thoy
should be selected depending upon
thie usage,

2 {] INSTALLATION OF STEERING

M3xB Bind Sell Tapping
SCrEews Em (2}
3¢ Washers (2)

@3 Ball End (S)

StEp 1 Cut off shaded part, Neutral

Enlarge the hole with an
awl so that the control
rod can fit easily.

Elunr[ng Roed (1)

[eiiiatacaian

@ull End (8)

(TUL=T)

Step 2

@3 Steering Rod
(TUL =T

3¢ Washer

\M3x8 Bind Self
Tapping Scrow

Use the screw provided v Servo Horn
with your radle units,

Mo, 3116



INSTALLATION OF
STEERING SERVO

21

MaxH
Hind Sell Tapping
Screws (2]

o

You can change the
mltngth ol the control
rod by turning the

ball ends

To become longer,

Ta boooms
shorter,

Bend it as shown
in the drawing

Adjust the length of the control
rod as shown In A and the
installing position as shown in B,
50 that the clearance indicated by
C and D should become the

SAME,
) 1\J (
@) Ban Nut
o) (@
Bend it m ".:F
You can side the 3.-::"1'1.-:'
frontward or backward
within the lengih of (he
oval perforalion (B), cep. ths i
servo horn i
in néutral, |[O i o
Maxs
Bind Self Tapping Screw

MOUNTING OF RADIO PLATE

No 3118

G Wing Post (TUL—4)

EE' Antenna Pout
Slﬁ[ll l% = (TUL—B6)
(@ Body Hook (TUL—6) '
MZx8 . -
Self Tapping R = =B i
Screw (1) Ii b ; ?n e ¥
.r. ;;, [}

(e &? :ﬁfﬁ =31 D Radio Plate
M26x8 Bind Self ﬁ:’—.}-‘-’ =W {TUL-2)
Tapping Screw (1) @ = )

ﬂ o _._.-':::-..’H ‘

ﬂm T, . &= "= M2.6x5
M3x8 Bind Self ‘ = A . = Bind Self Tapping
Fapping Screw  {1) ik H Screw

= =)
H M3x8 Rind Sell Tapping Screw M3x6 Bind Screw
M3x6 o
Bind Scrows (2)
D w 2x8 Sell Tapping Screw
Screws._(2) 18¢ Ball (TUL—7)—@
( - o M3x10 Screw
M3 Nots (2) :
@Speﬂd Contral
Unit  (Blister)
44 Ball {1




IHSTHLLATI{JN OF SPEED CONTROL SERVO @

Stepl Cut off shaded part. Step 4 r

Enlarge the hole wilh

an awl so that the
control rod can i
esily., A

oo @ 0 3¢ Washer

Servo Stay

Use a hole which is M3x8 Bind Selfl Tapping Screw
I5 mm away from Lhe -

pivol, Servo Horn
Max8

Bind Self Tapping Screws (4)

(o
@uﬁr Washers (23

il This model car s designed to be controlled by
the REC type radio only. Those who will use
a non=BEC radio should have a regulator
x offered by the radio maker,

(TUL=6)

Use the screw provided
wilh your radio unils,

1
.
T

o= Maxs
; Bind 5S¢l Tapping Screw
* dymge

Scrivws atlached 1o
he swilch,

Switch Plate

E:ISFEED CONTROL LINKAGE
@‘Eﬁl‘? Control Rod

tepl

@ ®all End (S} (1) Hall End (8)

ITUL-=T)

@Hﬁed Contrel Rod
[
I

TOP VIEW £

N

SIDE VIEW =
The pozition where Lh-e'

F lines align ".!1
with each other Is the neutral S8 Bk
setting, i i e

Adjust A and B so Lhat the
SIEP 2 coniralier s set neutral as

shown at left,

2 0 You arran ﬂ“-l;'l:-dl:hq-
J I servo {rontwarg or
:'L“L“ |r_:§n hnd]}" Slth,: backward within
r cn-ntmlmrudu b the length of the
i i oval perforation,
turning the ball

end,
It become shorier,

t‘!{:. o '-—'_-"'"-—._‘-.
* “Getting longer,

MOVEMENT OF
CONTROLLER




INSTALLATION OF RADIO PLATE

.':L-TI'E!::E
Bind Screws (2)

=

M3xG

Flat Head Screws (6)
MAx6 Flat Head Screws {(Bpcs.) MdxB
F MIxE Bind Screws Flat Head
Max8 Sorews
Flat Head Serews (2) ?
) hidx8
Truss Screws

MAxh
Truss Screws {(2)

4 ¢ Washers (2) i

@ l-

4 ¢ Washers

INSTALLATION OF RESISTOR

(@D Heatsink (A) (TUL—5)

M3x6 Resi
Bind Screws (2) iaeat

(==

M3 Nut (1)
@Centnr Gear Shalt (1)

[View of Assembly Looked
rom the Rear]

(9 Heatsink (B) (TUL~5)

L

M3 Nut

i Lead the orange cord oul
of the heatsink.

@' Center Gear Shaft (TUL-—4)

No 3118 12—



INSTALLATIGN OF CENTER GEAR

49 Washers (2)
4 ¢ xB Bearings (2)
(@) [:I
s Remainings of -
& o Ring (P3) (1) the decal y G S50 _ T2
..‘ 1 .'" o ___..'--:‘-:?l
e ‘I;ms hole ui for installing S '{:’1
- - . the optional motor guard. , )
@) Center Gear Collar (1) 'i-EhﬂnP}'uu dm.h cmﬁiuy : =
the molor guard, put o e8] o
surplus piece of decal ! = élh"# Py ?
OVEr Ht'm hnledsnt nfs to 3 = (19) Center Gear (TUL—5)
e | d provent any dust (rom 2 .-
entering, E, Center Gear Collur (TUL=4)
5 4 ¢ Washer
1 i iste )
¢ x8 Bearing (Blister) O.« 6 O Ring (P3) (TUL-4)
INSTALLATION OF MOTOR Plug in, To the controller
Motor Cord SIEp 1
(TUL=2)  Brush Holder (0 Le Mans 2405T
Terminal Motor (Blister)

Set the sol screw

[Adjusting way of

backlash] flat on the shalt,
M3x3 Set Screw (]
X rew (1) M3x6
Bind Screw
= .
h Loosen these two screws and move the upper screw in
the way of the arrow (o adjust backiash (meshing

degree of the gear teeth,)

INSTASLLATION OF GEAR COVER

@ Gear cover (TUL-®)

6D Hook Pin (1)

C=%

Cut the gear cover seal 1o
1hie I-:nﬂlﬁ.

@ Gear Cover Seal (TUL-2) (Foam Rubber)

{Remove the backing paper and put the seal
along the area indicated with diagonal lings,)




ﬂSSEMELY OF WHEEL AND TIRE ggep 2

Inner whool

[Front] S'epl

Cut away five
connections carefully,

CEEEEEE R

e After fitling the tire and wheel, Ti
apply cyancacrylate glue along e
the scam,

@ Front Tire

: The side with th

: letter dm::riplinns1' R

Be careful nol o leave
any butt,

INSTALLATION OF TIRE

736 larger hole should

fElL"'E inside,

M4 Nylen Nuts (4) L—
1 =T 55
(6)1 ¢ x8 Bearings (4) \ Align the

hexagonal
ngles,

&
s

(Do not screw in too tight so
that the front whoeel will turn

@-‘I @ x8 Bearing (Hlister) smoothly,
M4 Nylon Nul
Tighten the rear wheel nut firmly so
4 Nylon Nut that the wheel will not rotate il:if:-l'+

MOUNTING OF RECEIVER

Pul the conneclors nlo
the receiver,

Affix d I::ISIEP I S'EF 2
ix double sided La ta
io the boitom of thapfngﬁgrg.e =

Antenna Pipe
‘—® {TUL-2)

Plug in the
i BEC connector,

TN
X

Cut it to the length 3§ ‘a0
of 60 mm (The : =

remainder will be used !

in step 35.) : — T ' _ = L
i I - \
= === Pass the anienna wire
H = through the pipe, "‘j

Mo. 3116 — 14—




EUTT[NG OF BODY AND WING Hody Fixing Hole (Square Perforation)

Wing Wire Fixing Hole (2¢) ; Cut out the portion where
the heal sink comeés up,
@ sosy

[Rear Parl of
the Body]

Body Fixing Hole (4¢)

' KyosHO

amooth Lhe The shears for cutling

N e lycarbonate is available
Cut off the shaded % rom Kyosho,
portions along with the No IB29

cut=oul line and bore
the holes as designated
in the drawing.

Lse the curved
jaw for curved
lines,

Apply the straight
bitades for straighi

Wing Post Fixing Hole (5 ¢

PAINTING The body of this model of polycarbonate, a_transparent
plast i

1 ic iﬁtﬁ!n'mﬁuldﬁﬂjﬂ mic: shjapcéd Ilhij:a rn-:li:nmmnndnd that )

the inside of the ¥ Is painted, this will give a belter Kv

finish, For belter paint adheslon wash the JE:rl.ls.w:lrr: of the ) 'E;‘HE

body with a neutral detergent and rinse it well with 3 Micron Line tape or |

: walter, 5 equivalent can be
Whilst the body is drying be careful not o stain the surface wilth thumb / used as make patlerns
marks, If you paint your Turbo Ultima in one color only 2—3 coats of paint o /They are available in
will be sufficient, Il you like to paint it with a coloring scheme in more pre different colors and
than two colors, mask the inside with masking tape or the Micron Line w/, widths, _
Tape actording 10 vour schome and start with the 5
darkest paint, and lastly apply the lightest color -F""_-_J
all over the area, ; Y r--‘\ —t
s [

KyosHO

Polyca Colors are
painis Composed
exclusively lor painting
lycabonate resin,
hey are very easy (o
use, Different colors are
Mask the window with available,
the Micron Tape,

ﬁ"'r

Wing {UnderSide)
{Assembly of Wing] P

Mlaxad
Assemble it in order (rom 2

Set Screw

ASSEMBLY OF BODY AND WING

Cul out the decals as close as to the cutout line,
and affix them as showmn;

e

[Side
Fix Il with screws

al & point 25 mm
away from the poini.

#ft

Wing Stopper
@ i‘t‘LJI.—rHFPr

Bend it slightly so that it
will not come off ecasily,

T o~ (4] Bend it
The docs! i ' L
e deca @ will be ﬂ”ﬁﬂ'ﬁ"ﬂ'ﬂﬂuﬂ’ i,

applicd the siep 37, ﬁ.'ﬂ’ J,"ﬁﬂ“&‘ '.'.4:-':'" i about GOmme

—15— Mo, 3116



. et . § : . Push this Lrigger when X .
*WHEN YOU KEEP THE MODEL NOT  removing the battery For maximum performance, use

RUNNING FOR SOME TIME OR pack, i :

STORED, REMOVE THE BATTERY Fhe Kyosho T2V T_cnwcr Battery
FROM THE MODEL WITHOUT FAILL, @ or Racing Batlery is recommended,
icd Strap

INSTALLATION OF BATTERY @. icyOSHO

(TUL-2)

Step 1

@ Battery Holder
(TUL-T)

. - (Tidy up the =
KEemainings of ______.-"'""' ‘_ji-"‘ :FET; :_E'h
celiophane tape - ."'"ﬂ# trim the
or decals, ﬁ::;‘

Fasten it tightly and cut off K
:I'H:* exira length leaving 30 mm
Ong.

MOUNTING OF BODY AND WING

(A

WIRING

G&dln Side :EMl'ld.lﬂ Car Side

Receiver

Swileh

Harness BEC
Conneclor

7.9V = 1200mAh mrimian KyosHO

NiCd Battery ]

Mo. 3118 ] e




GUIDE FOR CHARACTERIZING MODEL

(1)

[Adjustment of Ball Differential before Assembly]

Adjust the differential before installation by tightening the
MZ6x16 screw in such a degree that the differential will not
tarn 1dl:|.' as shown in illusiration and the differential gear
shaft will turn smoothly in the reverse way as shown in
Mustration (3)

oHuId the differential by inserting screwdrivers, then tighlen

the cap screw little by little so that the gear will not
rotate idly, Tightening the cap screw too much or letting
the differential operate without tightening the cap screw
mar damage the plate or

balls in the system,

—

o

IR PR RN I T RIS PN SR BT IR RN PR PR TSy,

&

Keep the whole system without
conlacting a hard surface,

Hold the differential gear by your fingers, and check 1o see
if the other side will turn in the opposite direction to your
drive on one side, This movement is called the differenlial
effect. The more you tighten the cap screw, the less the

effect becomes,

T TP TR TR T FEEY Fras e ae ey

e LEE o0 L Bt e

AR R P P TR IT PRI TR LR NS R

Sponge Cap
(TUL-=8)
Repeat the steps(1) and (3) until
you gel the ideal adjustment, then B3
put the sponge cap into the shafi of ==,
the end where the cap screw is fixed,
[Relation between Motor and Ratio]
_T"-:'u.uI Pinion :
Gegar Teeth 147 15T 167 177 18T 197 207 E
Cear Ratio 3:3 B.2 7.2 7.3 6.9 6.5 6.2 ‘
&}mﬁauhle 2405, 240S8B
I!h.-Imlm:‘i;l-:*.n_li BOGOLD, 3BOPT *

4B0S. 40T, 4B0GOLD

[When the Center Gear Is Too Tight to Fix]

All parts of this model are precision—worked, so sometimes you
may find the center gear Is too tight to install, the step is in 27
Fixing of Center Gear®™ on page 13, In such a case, disassembile
the center gear shaft once as shown below and enlarge the
shaft hole with a round file a little bit,

L

Ean R i aa PR TT N T PP TR WS

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
Take out the cenler File off the hodo 0.0 1o fnﬂsplhr shalt pushing
foar shafl once, Jhmm fo the direction 1 loward ihe diection of

an iredicated with

e a2 e ad P PR TR Y umn e

BB EE—

Center Gear Shaft

Eoor Thick Pij_:rpr

[Adjustment of BRall Differentinl aflter Assembly]

i The ball differential gear has been adjusted as shown at the

left column, Bul after the assembly, take a look in the
following ways il the cap screw s lighiened properly,

Remove the gearbox cover first, then pul a plece of [oam
rubber of thick paper between the center gear and ihe
pinion gear 1o lock them,

Faam Rubbér

Hold the rear
wheels with vour
both hands and
raise Lthe model
vertically,

aﬁwin the model car upward by holding the rear wheels,

The t adjusted model will be raised to become
horizontal and not
farther,

" :"‘i."-.:

o

If the model goes up beyond the horizontal position, it
indicates that the cop screw has been tightened excessively,
Conversely I it does not reach to the horizontal line,
lightening of the cap screw is inadequate. In such a case
remove Lhe flat headed screw which Is fastening the rear

hub and it
readjust the Max12 Flat
cap screw as '

shown,

(During this pro—
cedures, hold the
right side wheel 1o

Dizassemble only the
left side rear hub,

Mo 3118



GUIDE FOR CHARACTERIZING MODEL (2)

: [Relation between the Installlin
: and Camber Angle Adjustment
! When installing the upper rod to A position on the front shock

[Foundamental Adjustment] position of the front Upper Rod

Place the car on a [llat surface and keep the car with the

highest clearance, and check to see il the wheels are positioned
at 8 right angle to the ground. I necessary, adjust the Tront
and rear upper rods,

A Sey of

uare

Q O

giy

® By shortoning the upper rm:}s-, you will have a nagalive
camber angle, With a ne¢gative camber angle to the front
wheels. you will have sharper steering response. With a

negative camber angle to the rear wheels, vou will have
the rear,

more fraction on

L Negative
Camber

@ By lengthening the upper rods, you will have a positive
camber angle, With a positive camber angle to the front
wheels, you will have a under—steering trait, With a
positive camber anglie to the rear wheels, you will have ano
ver —steering trait,

* With an excessive positive camber angle adjustment, the
universal swing shafl will be sometimes dislocated,

Positive
Camber

[Adjustment of Shock Oil and Spring]

F With lighter shock il
e f'wllh weaker spring tension )

Sharper steering
response,

Slower steoring
response,

With heavier shock ail

Framt
{'\‘-‘Tih stronger spring tension

Rear With lighter shock oil :
{W[ih weaker spring lension ) More wheel traction
F With h i hock ofl
e K iylebrr o o ) Less wheel traction,

With stronger spring tension
¥ The above iz just for a general indication,

[Adjustment of Suspension Spring]

| In the case of
adjusting the

spring stopper,

2 In the case of
adjusting the
sSpring spacer,

There are lwo types,
one i3 6 mm thick

{1 ®

Leave a clearance
here 1o adjust it
LAlign the right and

Ay e .__.--.';

Leav .E'f‘g’ left ones at the same
i W= clearance)

rerTieTtrreTrrtrrEIsrre vt rsrrer e

4
a
"
&
-

stay, the camber angle is posilioned Lo A udlusin'!ent atl the
lowest point of the front suspension systems; hikewise B to O

and C to C© | In conclusion by changing the connecling poinis
from A to B to C, more camber angles are realized,
~Front R

Shiock o Length of Upper Rad

A Standard Longth
of 16mm,

The length of the upper
rod should be adjusted
nding upon the

connecting point,

A point is the

standard one, A set of

Sguare

|

il

[Relation between the Installinﬁ Position of the Hear Upper Rod

i and Camber Angle Adjustment

i 0 you connect the upper rod to A

int on the rear shock slay,

I A is the maximum camber angle when the rear suspension

+

and the other 3mm ]

1 systems sink most, At B point, B angle Is achiev

: that is,
from A to B direction, the camber angle &8 augmentied,

C 1 Standard Lr.'.-ngth
of bhmm,

The length of the upper
rod should be adjusted
depending upon the
connecling poinl,

A.-ng_E'__

og B

c
O ®Enlarged View of
standard one, ?ﬂ' Connecting Points

[Optional Racing Clutch]

This s a centrifugal clutch for the eleciric buggy car, it also
functions as a torgue limiter, It provides yvou an easy control
on the slipper road surface, Al the zame time the device

protects the motor and
gears [rom impacts,

Racing  Clulch

Gear LCover

ati of :  *There are five types of the racing clutch available, Refer to

5 to 10mm i the optional parts list in the artcle of “"When you lose or
shock a part” on page 20,

No. 3118 —18—



EXPLOODED VIEW OF BALL DIFFERENTIAL AND OIL SHOCK
[BALL DIFFERENTIAL])

® BALL DIFFERENTIAL
Refor 1o step 3 gearbox assembly and if

Key # Farts MName Q'y 1£Er5fzia hn{nf extra play insert 1 or 2
. . X shims Lo arrow area 1o
@ Diff, Shaft (B) 1 make necessary adjustment, ®
& 8 ¢ x14 Bearing 2 i % Y
& Presser Plate 2 b @
@ D“T' I'!il!l Iu GTEBEE on bﬂ‘th .". *ﬂ
® Diff. Body sides, &0
® Collar o

@ Diff, Shaft

i1 Thrust Wases

1

1

(A) 1

2

® Thrust Ball B
5

1

2

[Oll. SHOCK]

o
=

v 2 Parts Name

@® shock Top Cap

@Serng Stopper  (A)

© M2x8 Sell Tapping Screw
@0 Ring (S)

€ valve
E Washer
@ Washer
® 0 Ring (M)

D O Ring Spacer

&0 ring (L)

) Shock Under Cap
@O Spring Stopper (B)
& Shock End

% ® Rubber Cap (Thinner one, For Front)
@ Rubber Cap (Thickness one, For Rear)
* B Cylinder (Shorier one, For Front)
W@ Cylinder (Longer one, For Hea)

o @ Main Piston (Shorter one, For Front)
& Main Piston (Longer one, For Rear)
*(@ Spring  (Shorter one, For Front)

@ Spring (Longer one, For Rear)

(i Sub, Plston (Shorter one, For Front)
& Sub, Piston (Longer one, For Rear)

@ Tapered Washer
0 M26x16 Cap Screw

L 8¢ x12 Adjustment Shim

&)
Ke
* {7

(S}
)

" @ OIL. SHOCK

The parts with ® marks
are commanly used for
the front and rear,

RPN NRNNNEES B EDLEBELD D AL

PARTS LIST

Key £  Parts Name iy Key &  Parts Name Q'ty Key #  Parts Name Qty Key # Parts Name Q'ty
@ Main Frame 1 & Front Wheel 2 & Sponge Cap 1 T Upper Rod &

® 2 Ball Differential 1 @ Final Pinion 1 &% Fronl Suspenslon Arm 2 @0 Ball Nut i
@ Univasal Swing Shaft 2 @ Pinion Gear (15T) 1 #9 Rear Suspension Arm 2 58 ¢ Ball (Silver Color)10

*@ Front Oil Shock 2 @ Center Gear Shaft 1 & Front Bulk Head 1 2 484 Ball 3

3 Rear Oil Shock 2 &I Drive Washer 2 &) Kear Axle Stopper 1 § Suspension Shaft (D) 2
& 4 ¢ xB Dearing = &2 Counter Gear Shaft 1 $¢ Rear Bulk Head 1 # King Pin 2
@ 59 x10 Bearing & @ 2¢x11 Pin 1 # Gear Cover 1 & Steering Rod 1
® wing 1 & Front Wheel Shaft 2 49 Bumper i @ Speed Control Rod 1

Ll0) Spoed Control Unit 158l #% Servo Saver Shalt 2 $1 Front lHub 2 § Center Rod |
19 Le Mans 2405T Motor | & Wing Post 2 §2 Knuckle Arm (L) 1 # Hattery Holder 2
) Radia Plate 1 & Wing Stopper 2 8 Knuckle Arm  (R) 1 # Body |
b Gearbox (L) ! @O Ring (P3) 1 @ Rear Hub 2 @ Rear Tire 2
i3 Gearbox (R) ] 3 Center Gear Collar 1 % Gearbox Halch 1 &0 Front Tire 2
¥ Motor Cord Tset @9 5.8¢ Ball (Black Color) 6 ® Serve Saver (A) } ¥ Decal 1
B Wing Wire 1 @ Motor Plate 1 @ Serve Saver (B) 1 8 Shock Ol 1
i® Gear Cover Seal 1 @} Heat Sink (A) 1 @ Servo Saver (C) i ®E Ring (E25) 1"
» Double Sided Tape 1 @@ Meat Sink (B) 1 8 Servo Saver (D) | &L Ring (E3) 3
® Strap (8) 2 # Front Shock Stay 1 1 Servo Saver Collar 2 ®E Ring (E4) 2
@ Nicd Strap 2 @ Rear Shock Stay 1 f Serve Stay 4 &b Hook Pin 2
@ Antenna Pipe 1 &9 Front Stabilizer 1 @ Body Hook 1 g Hex Key (15) 1
&0 Stabilizer Link (L) 2 @ Rear Stabllizer 1 @ Antenna Post 1 T Hex Key (2) 1
@ Stabilizer Link (S) 2 i Suspension Shaft (B) 2 # Ball End (L) 12 & Body Pin 3
@9 Stahilizer Stopper 2 @ Center Gear I 9 Ball End (5) 2 The paris with @ are

*% Shock collar 4 88 Counter Gear 1 @ Sus. Shaft (C) (Silver) 2 assembled,

%@ Spring Spacer 4 &) Stabilizer Ball 2 @ Sus, Shaft (A) (Black) 2
@ Rear Wheel 2 & Adjust Ball 4 @ Tie Rod 2

1
o
|

No, 3118



LIST OF PARTS & KEY NUMBERS (1)

1:10 TURBO ULTIMA BAGGED PART LIST

(18171

4] 0

#Speed Control Unit .1 sest

BLISTER
B¢ x14 Bearings..2
4 ¢ XH Bearings. 6 {18111}
[1903]
=l E =
5 ¢ x10 Bearings,.6 -
[1901]
@ Ball Diff, .|
IwW-0108) ]
e L @

@ Front Qil Shocks.2
(W-50031

8,

% Hear Ol Shecks .2

—--_-=-
MMain Frame. .l [UM-27) |

= [

—_— ——— =

# Hex Key (2.1

Wiex Key (1,81

e Sel
Screws

M maxa-

B M3ax3-7

® Scroews

(e M 2 %10+ 2
_ M3 K10 2

(T

M3 X333

e 3l Tapping Screws

(pmmts M2 x 80}
Cxﬁmmnmn VETI

» Flal Head
Screws

Ma X810

e

MANI2-a

®.0ind Screws

ﬂ}um AR

(e

M 3 X351

TUL-1

® Screw,Nut and Hex Key[UM-36]

[y m2.6x15-6

:m M3IX6-8
)mu:imi"-ﬁ

m-umsmz

Bind Sclf
e lApDing. Scrows

® Truss Screws

hmxa---z

# Nuls

MZ. B 10
M3
® Nylon Nuls
1§
M3e-d
&
Ma.a

e Washers

(0) 30
@ 4‘ I.'I‘

B¢ x12 Adjustable Shims,2
(WBD-1] (W-01089]
E Rings

6:?3 ® (E25).10
[OT-30)
@ ®E Rings (E3)_3

[CB-72]

% E Rings (E4).2
@ (KC-20]

gplook Pins..2[Ep-22]

Qo

® Body Pins.301889)

o, 3116




LIST OF PARTS & KEY NUMBERS (2)

TUL-2

i Stabillzer Links (L)..2

¥ Wing Wire...1

[OT-85]
" Double [SC-48]
Sided Tap...)
3Gearbox (R)__1 i} Gearbox (L)1 42 Stabilizer Links (5)..2
<. gy - B
7 ) @)= CO=TID
B Shock Oil..1 m &
[1851]
\\\._ _/I feMotor Cord, 1 [OT-781
SCREW CEMENT screw Cement..l qeStrap (S).2  [EP-37]

A Siabilizer Stoppers,.2 (W-5003) [W-5004] x 2

——
, i | Silicone Grease...| {Hmm)
Silicone Grease (OT-38] @

@ Shock collar x 4

@ Spring Spacer x 4
[: : UDU Valves, 4 {%HFE paris lor
5O0 il Shock)
O

O © Rings (P2)..4

i, Radio
Plate., |

4 Gear Cover i
B Chsatt ] el

TR RNRRL AR AR RRRTRANAD) ;l 1#NiCad Straps..2 [EP-38]

y gy Antenna pipe..lgp-70)

TUL-4

] ag SiiE &y Counter Gear Shaft,,]
‘?' & Final Prmicn, .1 0 @) FLUM-51
(OT-7al

m: O & Front Wheel Shafts, 2
[Ln-8]

T i
gt Finlon-taear AT # Servo Saver Shalts..2
[oT-24] [UM-271
@k ront [Um-33]
Wheels...2 3 Wing Posta 2 [oT-85]
% s Conter Gear Shaflt._1
!_'I-— [um-5]

C—] &2¢xl1l Pin..] [UM-5]

girive Washers.2 @ ' # 0 Rings (P3)...1 (OT-20)
[OT-18]

@ D g Center Gear [1803]
“ Collar,..1

apWing Stoppers,.2

[O0T-65] @ O @ 58¢ Balis [OT-101]
{Black Color)..6 [SC-B0)

Rear
® Wheels,.2 [UM-32]

Mo. 3118




LIST OF PARTS & KEY NUMBERS (3)

TUL-5
/@ 5
o
Q
it 1-'r|:r11| ahock Stay “$Rear Shock Stay,.l
lun-261
(UM-261 ¢ o\
J 0 o v < o
00 ?/

dibMoleor Mate,, | k

o
Q0
[LIM-4]
000
irlear Stabilizer..]
ap Heal Sink (A)] K290 5
oT-121 I
% Fronl Stobilizor..]

M Sis, Shalis (B, 2 [UM-7]

Ejﬂm §t Stabilizer (Um-29]

[LUMm-29]
4 lleal Sing (B)..1

Ralls. 2
aT-r21
st Adjust Halliid  (UM-209]
$Counter Gear  (UM-1) Q_O G 0 wovonse oot worom
= : | T ?:tl:“:rl:"r LaaEr I'LIH_-'j I
TUL-6

o N

e I —— o —— Ikl

1, 0 o

H Front Sus, Arms.2 (_
[UM-13] v/\; \
S | o,
8 /A e D )
¥WRear Sus, (UM-=13]
W Arme_ 2
o (o]

s Hedr Bulk Head (Jis-121
E [ iy
_@/ \@_ grillear Axle Stapper..! [UM-121
|

Mironl Bulk Head..! [UM-12]

f Servo Saver (C]..]
# Gearbox Hatch,..| ||

& Servo Saver (A)] @
v . f

U 7
T

I:,-.-*-\--_--.l

W Rumper.. | [UM-21]

M Rear Hubs.,
fUM=11]

A Gear Cover,_|
PLEM =1 2] =2

I Frent Hubs, 2

ey | . 5 [UM-11]
®q) p

T Anienna Pasi, |
-

it

/ i ':-i.gnnlf-hn._l.'ﬁ...'i

1 Body Hook,,.1 Hinuckle Arm (R 2 Knuckle Arm (L)1
MNoe 3118

d



LIST OF PARTS & KEY NUMBERS (4)

(OR=am

- (OT-35]

Ball Ends (L)
%EaD Fnds (L) iocee0
3 Ball Ends () [OT-36]
o [UM-a]

@ Cﬂ #Ball Nut.l [OT-33]

© O
© O

]

[OT-32]
(Silver colar}.. 10

"n d.‘E‘E ¢ Balls [UM-20]

i Battery Holders. 2

TUL-7
1 * Kking Pins, 21UM-8)
D Bier olony.2 T
0 %E?ﬂcskhi{::[urtﬂ.::lﬂ um-71
I 1 6 Sus. Shafis (D). 2qum-7)
[T “ RN ™ Tie Rods. 2 (SC-80)
BN TR M Upper Rods.4 (OT-35]
Do 3§ Steering Rod..l HUM-G1
:‘:I —— S_F;I.!Ed Control Rod (UM-]

[UM-27] 1:':‘_ '0: # Center Rod...!1 [UM-8]
) Wing...] [OT-107]
2 Decal,. 1 (UM-235]

fi:Body_.1

{UM-34]

#3 Rear Tires..2
[W-5032]

i1 Fron! Tires, 2
[SC-286]

No. 31168




PARTS LIST

You ean purchase replacement and optional parts for your kit, We offer these paris in convenient "pariis packs™ which can bo
purchased anywhere Kyosho kits are sold, Note that parts are not sold separately but are available within a Parts Pack, When
refering o the parts pack vou necd, always use the Kyosho Pack Numbe, For instance, if you need wing. ask your dealer for
Kypsho Parts Pack OT-107

Ko %' Parts Name Consisting of Key # Parts Name Conslisting of

OT-18 | Drive Washer ah x4 Optional Parts

o 1-24 | Plonlon Gear (16T) | dpx1 UM-17 | Wheel Set

at-78 |0 Ring 5 %10 UM-23 | Pinion Gesr (18T)

CT-1 |58 ¢ Ball il wna-24 | Pinion Ceear (197)

0T-33 | Ball Nut {MZ.6) ## X0 UM=25 | Pinlon Gear (207)

oT-35 | upper Rod Set M4 Txa um-28 | Motor Guard

0T-B|E Ring (E25) % X110 o T-23 | Pinlon Gear (12T)

0765 | Wing Stay Set Bx1 W2 O T-24 |Pinlon Gear (15T)

07-72 | Resistor Heat Sink |dp @« O7T-3 | Silicon Grease 2g x 2

0T-7% IIhu-.d Fital Pindisny Gaar M o 7-s0 | Pinion (eear (13T )

BT-% | Cord Set G et o 1-51 | Pinion Gear {14T)

OT-101 | 5 ¢ Dall (lacki @ hokel| gy o 10 oT-82| Pinion Gear {167

oT-107 | Wing b E o T-51 | Pinion Gear {177

uM-1 |Gear Set & 0« 1 Others x 3 OT+66 | Law Profile: Tiee (Min Ty Fin Spike Hear Tire 2 3

uM-3 |lsearbox iy =1 oT-a? IﬁmﬂLﬂTﬁrjm 3 Pioce Type x 2

uMm-4 [Motor Plate ai % 4 0T-%0 ir;":ﬂtﬁ;*‘" | Piece Type x 4

Um-5 |Gear Shalt Set @1 @x2 EF-103 | acing Wire 4 # Silican Card

UM-T 5%, Shalt Set Tl L M-15 Vindor Ting Mair Cooling Paie for Le Mans Muobior

UM-8 [Front Shaft Set S S.C-g0 | Fromt The For Soft Surface Track

UM-3 |Rod Sot fixz HWBP 1 Oihen x 2 A X-15 | Low Profile Tire Kear Tie x 2

um-11 |Upright Set 881 M2 1863 | Sponser Sticker

UM-12 | Bulk Head Set HHD BB 187} | Sponge Tiee (A)  [For ¥mnl & Law proflle. Wheet

UM-13 | Sus, Arm Set a2 1883 [Frontla |lobly (6 e

UM-14 | Servo Saver Set g::;' ﬂ“ﬂ“? 2;"1 . 1a53 | Silican Ofl (5} E;f?nhi;lﬂ:n:nhpﬂﬁurd:n;ff“w.

UM-21 | Front Bumper 1 1 gnq | Silicon Ol (M) c

UM-26 | Special Shock Stay | B @« 1

Un-p | Tpecial Chassls [Ox1 @02 | oss | Silicon Oil (1) ;

UM-3 | Siabilizer Set DRDOEE 2 W1 Pxe

UM-3 |Special Radio Plate | X1 1980 | Regulator Stable Power Supply for RX,

UM-32 | Rear Wheel Mx2 w-s001 | Prossure Shock (50 [High Efficiency 12 ¢ Shocks

UM-33 | Front Wheel Mx2 W-S00g | I'Tossure Shock (L) P

Um-3¢ | Body #x W-5005 |Special Rod Set One Touch Adjustment

U5 | Decal &% W-5008 | Mard Pinion Goar (07

UmM-38 | Screw Set Serew Nul Wrench Set W-5010 | Hard Pinion Gesr (1073

w-o1ps | Ball D1, b th ;B w-5011 [Hird Modoen Cear {1170

w-5003 | Adlusaable O Shock (50 | ) & @ 2 W-502) [Lacge Sieo Wheol For Hear Tire, Silver

W-E004 Adjusable 01l Shock (L0 @R 2 W-5032 {.&w@l—ﬁﬁh Tire

w5052 | Low:Erotile:Tem (S0l | @w2 W-5a11 | Marrow Tire (Fin Type) Used for fronl rear, 2pos.

W-Eog) |raversal Wing Shatt %2 W-5034 | Narrow Tien (Hlard Tarfoce)

8C-2% |[Front Tire exz W-5040 | Racing Chuich (15T

SC-# |Double Sided Tape [@x1 w504z | Macing Chuteh {12T)

sc-ae|Tle Kod Bxz @Rxa W-504d | Raciig Clurch (14T)

g p-z |Hook Pin MKS W-S04G | Rucing Clutch (16T

EP-31 | Strap (S) nxe W-50dp | Racing Cluich [184&)

Ep-3g | Nied Stirap Hxe jgq 1 | Hall Desring {8 114) 7

$D-73 | Antenna Pipe BxE 1851 [Shack O Sei (5MH) 3 differont winght.

CB-72 |E Ring (E3) x4 1974 |Bearing Set for Llim |y 6 B¢ XM X2

KC-20 |E Ring (Ed) ®xa wap. | Bl Diff. @Ee® 1 ©F 2

1817 |Rolary Controller ' 05 Ve Shaft Plat Set 1

1888 |Body Pin ®xs Ball Diff BAD 12 @x2 DX
WBD-2| ..

1901 | Ball Bearing (5 & x10) X2 Ball Set e 1

1903 [Ball Bearing (4 ¢ =8) mx2 wap-3 |Hall DL Body Bx1

yosra

ko, 3118



T R R T TR R R AR R T AR e AT e AR e R Ay E T e LA T e E T AR e LA L E L R TR TN TR AR AR RN TR AR R AR LA

THINGS TO OBSERV

KYOSHO ASKS YOU TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING POINTS IN ORDER TO RUN YOUR MODEL
SAFELY : THE PROPER HANDLING ONLY CAN BRING OUT ITS CAPABILITY TO THE FULL: SO
READ THE INSTRUCTION CAREFULLY BEFORE ENJOYING THE RADIO CONTROLLED MODEL

WORLD.

R R LT AR T R T R R R R e R e R R TR T R T R TR T LR LR U AR LA L T AR

ﬁ @ CHECKING ALL POINTS

Spoed
Cantrol

firmily.

Check {o see shortage of
battery power for the
iransmifler,

Check o see If [ront wheels are
stéered according to your stick,

LECHA ﬁﬂFJCEﬁﬂhdﬂﬂb. @SSRS R RS E e EEEEEEEEEER

RN E NN A AR E AR A AR PSSR AP F ARG R AR R AR R PR R AR R R

Before connecling the Nied batlery, conlirm that the :
speed controller is positioned in neulral,

Speed Conlrol

SESSAEESFFIANEEEE

=

|

LR R LA L L R R R R R P R R amm

We can run
logether, atl a
time sinoe. we
arg differently =

If the lines here are aligned, the
speed controller is kept in
neulrial,

@ VHEN YOU HAVE
RUN TOGETHER

Tweo cards under the same
frequency cannol run at a
time, When there s
another model golng in
the same time, compar
the frequency of yvourks
radio with his,

L B L O B B A R A N N BN NN N A NN NN N

—

Steering Stick Check to see if all baolts
and nuts are lightend

controls on the radio, }L:]F;k:;tl::r:g& Nicd battery E'—--"""'.

Check to see i speed conbrol
are steered according to vour
slick conirols on the radio,

Examine all cords are
connected properly.

= Ly :'."
#% Flace your model on a
bax when vou have a
iest—running =o as 1o

keep the model alool  Caoy 0O
fro round, i
%9 smnutﬁw,

LA S EL AL R R SR TR EE R LN LR LR RN (AR RT RS R RN

@ WHEN CONNECTING THE NICD BATTERY %.PLECES YOU MUST NOT RUN YOUR MODEL

The eglectric BE-C model car & powered by a powerful
Micd batlery, so it may run at a faster specd than you

expect L

£ ff: ‘H\ J‘PJULL

Under any circumstances, do not run your model in the rain
or through a puddle, Waler penerated into the receiver,
swiich or servos may cause 3 trouble,

LRI OB AP AR AR AP TAR DA ORRARE O PO AN AR AR ETTOTORERIRN R R TRETE DT RO R TR OR Y OE R RE AR ARNINCE A PRV R IR AR AR DI ARV AR AT O LR R R AR AR R R R R A



T T T e T e e e e T T e e L T R O L LU R MR T L L

{r

OEZ—~ZZCA >..-.-¢q.-ll-i'l-

Specd
Contral

BREAK—IN RUNNING

When you have your car run for the first time, drive it

.r.lm;ly while il uses up one lo three charges of the batiery
pack,

Dischargoed
ep~Nicd Baltery
Fully
charged
Battery

@ SEQUENCE OF SWITCHING ON WHEN YOU
RUN YOUR MODEL

Firsl turn on the switch of the tranemitter, then that of the
receiver. Remember it is from the transmitter o the receiver.
Il you don't keep this sequence, the car may starlt to run
haphazardly or the resistor may gencrate heat excessively,
Irdnsmtlu “This is right
Fporder,.

w E-w i lc h?’]
@ RESISTOR

The low speed and medium speed are realized by increasing
resistance ol the speed controller., So alter keeping the car
run in that condition for a while, do not touch the speed
controller since it 8 very hot, N . LTI
I can't' stand §
A4, being driven a
Pg the lst or 2nd
=xpeed only, .

Ol

&

o
o

hhm‘"b"u

Hesiaior

s

fadasndiidaadeREdE RS iEEEssErEeEerdseiEdlEER R EEEREREEEEFEEREFESEssAaNEREEE NS RN

[
H

LA R R RS RN ART]

A CAR WITHOUT BATTERY BOX FOR
RECEIVER

Some model cars have the only battery pack to drive the
molor and to power the receiver, With such a type of
cars, you cannot keep it running when the power in the
battery decreases o some extenl and electricity does not
flow into the receiver. Whenever vou nolice your car
beginning to lose speed. stop your operation,

Gee'l What .
the heck 35.f
makes it oul

nnnnnn

@ WHEN A CAR STALLS SUDDENLY

Non't drive it by force, Otherwise, The heal generated by
the molor or wiring may melt or damage some parts,

s tangled, -«
Bon't drive me
Jerazy, i

------

Conversely speaking, do not
iry o hold a running
wheel, The same kind of
trouble may happen,

nt

O L R R L e e R T R e R e R R e T T R e L R R AR R TR LR LA TR IlIlIIIl‘II_IlH-

f

@-t-t-nnr-n:-(ﬂz_zz:x E'-""""'T’?> sssmssnee B

@ SQUENCE OF TURNING OFF THE SWITCH

awitch off the recelver [irst, then that of the transmittor,

In a word, It is the topsy —turvy proceeding of what when
YOu Slasrl a car

OFF NICD BATTERY

You must unplug the
conpnectors af the Nicd
battery palck and slore it
separately,

MNicd Hattery

@ M AINTENANCE : ®
AFTER A RUNNING. _.-"

Wipe off stains from the mo
tor, gears, and chassis, in ord
er lo make them prepared fo
r the next operation,

»
-
¥
£l

aREE RS R R IR EE RS

L Rt b b L b L S LR L LRl Ll el s Rl R Rl R 22 R R T 0 8

eSSBS REEEE BEEE

@ TAKING CARE OF MOTOR AFTER A RUN

The motor becomes hot after cach run, So continuous
running may shorten lis life. Do not run the car uniil
the motor gets cool after each operation, Depending upon
a running condition, the resistor may generale heat, Do
not towch it right alter a run,

Meior

After soveral runs the motor
may lose s power. This Is
beciuse ol carbon accumu—
lated on the commutator af
molor, !ﬂ such a case, remove:
the pinion gear and run it
idly lor 15 minules,

Fj nion
Croaar

Oil the bearing of
molor periodically,

U BRI LU AR T T L R L R e L O T T L R T TR R AR TR TR TR

The Super Hobhy

PRINTED IN JAPAN.
AFCEET



1:10 SCALE

S KIT No.3116
RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED SPECIAL RACING BUGGY

TurBo ULTIMA

KyOsHO

iF FINEST Al OOMTRSY, it S

|Ewian | Gaiien
| e e

i = aa_-— i O T T @ l'a'




orr-roap racer TURBO ULTIMA”

(Spare parts List)

KIT No. 3116

= Drive Washer 3 = 4 pes
~  Pinion Gear (157T) | @ x1lpa
I O Ring & % 10 pes
OT8 56/ Bal £ % 10pes. —
: Ball Not (M2.6) - ) x 10 pes
4 | Upper Rod Set i xdpes [ X Bpcs
.-_ " E Ring (E25) B % 10 pes, 1
) | Wing Stay Set 10 lpes G660 x 2pos
i | Heat Sink for Resistor a5 E > 1 pes.
i = Hard Final Pimon Gear | Sxlpes =— =
’ L Code Set | 49 x 1set
% ! |-Ei!- Ball (Black2.6¢ Hole) At 2 10 pes.
' | Wing | &=1pes =
Gear Set | @ % &) x | pes. other 3 items
: Gear Box A% = 1 pes.
X Motor Plate i = ] pes.
| Gear Shalt Set WE X Ipes. & x 2pes
i ~ Suspension Shaft Set | BEOE x 2pcs
! Front Shaft Set - ’-'TI"-B:IT- X T pos - |
i | Rod Set X 2ps @@ % | pos. other 2 items |
y : Up-right Set | @h_:t * 1pes. SIEE x 2 pes h
i “|  Bulk Head Set :fyf-&@?ﬁ{?;m x 1pes
i | Suspension Arm Set i x 2pes
il 5 Servo Saver Set Eﬁmﬁmlﬁ OGS X lpes. @ % 2pes 60 X dpes.  other 16 items
: | Front Bumper @ * 1 pes
P : Special Shock Stay WS ¥ 1 pex = = = ==
Special Chassis ) x 1 pes @668 * 2 pes.
) _ ﬁmhlt:m-‘-m SRRV x Zpos MO % Ipes 68 X 4 pes
2 Special Radio Plate il = 1 pes.
i _ Rear Wheel & x 2 prs.
p Front Wheel B 2pon —
H’.'?'dw!'" & x 1 pca
_ Decal G x | pes
_Screw Set Screw, Nut Wrench | set
Ball Ehfferential o lpea 62X ] pes
Platinum 041 Shocks (5) IS x 2 pes —
_ Platinum il Shocks (L) B E x 2pos.
| Low Profile Tire (Soft) &) x 2 pcs |
3 Universal Swing Shaft | =2
Front Tire B0 X 2 pes
lhuhle Sides Tape a0 = 1 pes
_Tid Rod BxIps WX 4pes
Hook Pin S x5 s
. Strap (5] @B xfipes
NiLd Strap = ——:1 'I:L{1§_Ea_' —
| Antenina Pipe & x 5 pos.
i o E Ring (E3) ) x 4 pos
' E Ring (E4) i x4 pos = —
J¢ | H I Rotary Speed Cantroller x| net
Hody Pinr M = 5 opos 1]
& Ball Bearing (5¢ * 1} 4 DX 2pew
| | Ball Bearing 4¢ x & — | B x2pes a
| |
+
— |
*RE GFUION PARTS. PLEASE =EE INSTRUCTION BOOKLIT KYQOS5HO CORPORATION

PRINTED IN JAPAN



